L B | ——

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT AMENDS THAT
CERTAIN MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT FROM ADAM S. BALZLI AND WILLIAM 5
GI{SON PLOTT TO REGIONS BANK DATED JANUARY 9, 1998 AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT #
1008/02040 IN THE OFFICE OF THE JUDGE OF PROBATE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA BY
INCREASING THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF INDEBTEDNESS SECURED FROM $423,075.00 TO

$4807.075. FULL MORTGAGE TAX ON $423,075 WAS PAID IN CONNECTION WITH THE ORIGINAL
FILING, SO MORTGAGE TAX ON THE ADDITIONAL $64,000 IS BEING PAID IN CONNECTION WITH

THE FILING OF THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT.

STATE OF ALABAMA) - FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE & SECURITY AGREEMENT
SHELBY COUNTY ) ("Mortgage")
|

bors

L

__f! i -
Thj's document is also a financing statement filed as a fixture filing pursuant to Ala, Code § 7-9-402(6) {1975},:!']

should be indexed in the index of financing statements under the names of Mortgagor, as debtor,and &
-y

an
Mgrtgagee, as seCu red party.

x |(Check box if applicable) This Mortgage is a "construction mortgage" within the meaning of such term %

| Ala, Code § 7-9-313(1)(c) (1975) and Ala. Code § 7-9-313(6) (1975). ~195274 o
o4 /28/ ;ngﬂ“r 1F TED K
EHJOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That whereas Mm\:ﬂ% J 17,00

ADAM S. BALZLI, an unmarried man, and WILLIAM GIBSON PLOTT, an unmarried man,
and GENERIC PROPERTIES, L.L.C,, an Alaba‘ma limited liability company,

A

have become justly indebted to REGIONS BANK, an Alabama banking corporation, whose principal office
address is P.O. Box 10247, Birmingham, Alabama 35202-0247 (the *Mortgagee™), in the principal sum of FOUR
HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SEVENTY-FIVE AND 00/100($487,075.00) DOLLARS, together
with interest thereon, as evidenced by one or more promissory notes, guaranties or other documents delivered to

Mortgagee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and in order to secure the payment of said indebtedness
(including any future advances) and any renewal or extensions thereof and any other indebtedness now or hereafier
owed by any of the above-named to Mortgagee, whether such indebtedness is primary or secondary, direct or indirect,
contingent or absolute, matured or unmatured, joint or several, or otherwise secured or not (except a principal dwelling
shall not secure any such other indebtedness incurred for personal, family, or household purposes unless a right of
recissn has been given or the transaction is otherwise exempt from federal regulations applicable to consumer credit),
and to secure compliance with all of the covenants and stipulations hereinafler contained,

ADAM S. BALZLI, an unmarned man, and WILLIAM GIBSON PLOTT, an unmarried man,
and GENERIC PROPERTIES, L.L.C., an Alabama limited liability company,

(whether one or more, the "Mortgagor”) does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Mortgagee the real property
situated in Shelby County, State of Alabama, that is described as follows:

Commence at the southeast corner of the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of Section 31,

! Township 19 South, Range 2 West; run thence in a westerly direction along the south line of said quarter-
quarter section for a distance of 313.96 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 7 degrees 59 minutes and
run in a northwesterly direction for a distance of 317.76 feet to the point of beginning; from the point of
beginning thus obtained, thence turn an angle to the right of 101 degrees 42 minutes and run in a
northeasterly direction for a distance of 126.05 feet; thence tum an angle to the left of 90 degrees, and run
in a northwesterly direction for a distance of 5.38 feet: thence tumn an angle to the left of 51 degrees 00
minutes 34 seconds and run in a southwesterly direction for a distance of 291.62 feet to the point on the
northeasterly right of way line of U.S. Highway No. 31; thence turn an angle to the left of 90 degrees 47
minutes 26 seconds to the tangent of the following described course, said course being situated on a
curve to the left having a central angle of 1 degreg 26 minutes 59 seconds and a radius of 2,173.95 feet;
thence run along the arc of said curve to the left in a southeasterly direction along the northeasterly right
of way line of U.S. Highway 31 fora distance of 55 feet to the end of said curve and the point of
beginning of a spiral curve to the left: thence run along the spiral curve to the left in a southeasterly

| direction along the northeasterly right of way line of U.S. Highway 31 for a distance of 176.31 feet,
| thence turn an angle to the leRt from the chord of Jast described spiral of 124 degrees 32 minutes 51
: seconds and run in a northeasterly direction for a distance of 214.07 feet to the point of beginmng.

SUBJECT TO:

1. Ad valorem taxes for 1998, which are not due and payable until October 1, 1998, and
taxes for subsequent years.

2. Title to all minerals within and underlying the premises, together with all mining rights
| and other rights, privileges and immunities relating thereto.




N

3. Right of way granted to Alabama Power Company recorded in Volume 145, page 377,
Volume 101, page 502, Volume 180, page 283, Volume 101, page 504, and Volume
5 158, page 558, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

4. Right of way granted to South Central Bell Telephone Company recorded in Volume
252, page 871, in said Probate Office.

5. Right of way granted to Shelby County recorded in Volume 153, page 295, Volume 101,
page 250, and Volume 72, page 406, in said Probate Office.

improvements and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in any wise appertaining, including any after-acquired title
and casements {collectively the "Property”), also together with all rights, title and interests now or hereafier owned by
Martgagor in and to all buildings and improvements, windows, doors, heating, lighting, ventilating, air conditioning,
reftigerating and cooking apparatus, elevators, plumbing, sprinkling systems, detection devices and other equipment
and fixtures now or hercafter attached or apperiaining to the Property (collectively, the "Improvements”}.

To Eether with all rents and other revenues thereof and all rights, privileges, easements, tenements, interests,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same and every part thereof unto Mortgagee, its successors and assigns forever.

And for the consideration aforesaid, and as additional secunty for all of the indebtedness described above (including
any future advances), Mortgagor hereby assigns and transfers to Mortgagee, and grants to Mortgagee a2 security
intprest in, all building matenals, equipment, fixtures and fittings of every kind or character that improve or are
intended to improve the Property, including, without limitation, all lumber, bricks, building blocks, sand, cement,
roéfing materials, paint, doors, windows, nails, wiring, hardware, plumbing and plumbing fixtures, heating and air
conditioning equipment, electrical and gas equipment, piping, decorative fixtures, and in general all building matenals,
eqiiipment and appliances of every kind and character, wherever located or stored, and whether now owned or
hereafier acquired by Mortgagor (collectively, the "Personal Property"); provided, however, that for any consumer
credit obligation secured hereby, Mortgagee walves any nnn-plirchase money secunty interest in "household goods” as
defined in federal regulations applicable to unfair or deceptive credit contract provisions and further waives any
security interest in "consumer goods" purchased more than twenty (20} days after Mortgagee gives value. The
Property, the Improvements and the Personal Property are hereinafter collectively called the "Mortgaged Property."

And for the purpose of further secunng the payment of said indebtedness Mortgagor warrants, covenants and agrees
with Mortgagee, its successors and assigns as follows:

1. Mortgagor is lawfully seized in fee simple and possessed of the Mortgaged Property and has a good night to
convey the same as aforesaid, The Mortgaged Property is free and clear of all encumbrances, easements, anag
restrictions not herein specifically mentioned. Mortgagor will warrant and forever defend the title to the Mortgaged
Property against the claims of all persons whomsoever.

2. Mortgagor shall pay all taxes and assessments, as well as all other liens or morigages taking priority over this
Mortgage. If the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof is a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development,
Mortgagor shall perform all of Mortgagor's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or covering the
condominium or planned unit development, the bylaws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit
development, and any related documents.

3. Mortgagor shall keep the Mortgaged Property continuously insured in such amounts, in such manner, and with
such companies as may be satisfactory to Mortgagee against loss by fire and wind (including so-called extended
coverage), and other exposed hazards, including such hazards as Mortgagee may specify from time to time, with loss,
if any, payable to Mortgagee under a standard mortgagee's clause providing at least 10 days notice to Mortgagee of
cancellation of such insurance, and shall deposit with Mortgagee policies of such insurance or, at Mortgagee's election,
Lertificates thereof, and shall pay the premiums therefor as the same become due. Mortgagor shall have the nght to
provide such insurance through a policy or policies independently obtained and paid for by Mortgagor or through an
cxisting policy. Mortgagee may, for reasonable cause, refuse to accept any policy of insurance obtained by Mortgagor.
Mortgagor shall give immediate notice in writing to Mortgagee of any loss or damage to the Mortgaged Property from
any cause whatsoever. If Mortgagor fails to keep the Mortgaged Property insured as above specified, Mortgagee, in its
sole discretion, may insure the Mortgaged Property for its insurable value against loss by fire, wind and other hazards
for the benefit of Mortgagee. The proceeds of any such insurance shall be paid by the insurer to Mortgagee, and
Mortgagee is hereby granted full power to settle and compromise claims under all policies, to endorse in the name of
Mortgagor any check or draft representing the proceeds of any such insurance, and to demand, receive and give recelpt
for all sums becoming due thereunder. Any such insurance proceeds, if collected, may either be credited on the
.ndebtedness secured by this Mortgage, less cost of colléction, or used in repairing or reconstructing any portion of the
Mortgaged Property, as Mortgagee may elect. No application of insurance proceeds received by Mortgagee shall
extend or postpone the due date of any installment payments due from Mortgagor or reduce the amount of any such
instaliment payments.

' 4. Mortgagee, in its sole discretion, may require Mortgagor to establish an escrow account for the payment of
yearly taxes, assessments, and other similar charges against the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof, as well as
premiums of insurance, all as estimated by Mortgagee to be sufficient to pay the same when due and otherwise 1n
accordance with any applicable statutes or regulations. Such deposits shall not be considered trust funds, but may be
commingled with the general funds of Mortgagee, and no interest shall be payable in respect thereto. Upon demand by
Mortgagee, Mortgagor shall deliver to Mortgagee such additional monies as are required to make up any deficiencies
n the amounts necessary to enable Mortgagee to pay such taxes, assessments, insurance, and similar charges.

5. Mortgagor shall take good care of the Mortgaged Property and shall not commit or permit any waste thereon or
hereof. and shall keep the same repaired and at all times shall maintain the same in as good condition as it now 1s,
casonable wear and tear alone excepted. If Mortgagor fails to make repairs to the Mortgaged Property, Mortgagee, n
(s sole discretion, may make such repairs at Mortgagor's expense. Mortgagee, its agents and employees, may enter the

E——— L o L Rt LS IR

R - . ..-q.-.L.u,f...-_-.-.—.- O i s s bt e I LT
eyt - - I .0 ! Pow oA
JU . I Y ||_ 1 X i

'




R o

Moritgaged Property at any reasonable time for the purpose of inspecting or repairing any portion of the Mortgaged
Property. Any such inspection or repair shall be for Mortgagee's benefit only. Mortgagor hereby assigns and grants to
Mortgagee a lien upon any and all proceeds received by Mortgagor as a result of defects, structural or otherwise, in the
Improvements.

6/ All amounts expended by Mortgagee for insurance, or for the payment of taxes or agsessments, or to discharge
liens or mortgages on the Mortgaged Property or other obligations of Mortgagor, or to make repairs to any portion of
the Mortgaged Property (i) shall be payable at once without demand upon or notice to any person, (i1) shall bear
interest at the highest rate of interest payable on the principal sum of any document evidencing the indebtedness
sectired hereby, or if no such rate of interest 15 specified or if the rate specified therein would be unlawful, at the

hi gi;est rate per annum permitted by law from the date of payment by Morigagee, (iii) shall become a debt due
Mojtgagee additional to the indebtedness herein described, and (1v) shall be secured by this Mortgage.

7. No delay or failure of Mortgagee to exercise any option to declare the maturity of any indebtedness secured by
this Mortgage shall be a waiver of the right to exercise such option, either as to past or present defaults on the part of
Moairtgagor, and the procurement of insurance or payment of taxes or other liens or assessments or obligations by
Marrtgagee shall not be a waiver of the right to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness hereby secured by reason of
the|failure of Mortgagor to procure such insurance or to pay such taxes, liens, assessments or obligations, it being
agreed by Mortgagor that no terms or conditions contained in this Mortgage can be waived, altered, or changed except
as ¢videnced in writing signed by Mortgagee and Mortgagor.

1

5. All indebtedness hereby secured shall be paid and discharged as it shall become due and payable, whether now
existing or hereafter incurred. |

b, 1f default shall be made in the payment of any of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, or in the
petformance of any of the terms or conditions hereof, Mortgagee, without notice to Mortgagor, may proceed to collect
the rent, income and profits from the Mortgaged Property, either with or without the appointment of a receiver (to
which appointment Mortgagor hereby consents), and Mortgagee may notify the lessees or other payors thereof to make
payment directly to Mortgagee. Any rents, income and prgfits collected by Morigagee prior to foreclosure of this
Mortgage, less the costs of collecting the same, including any réal estate or property management commiissions and

attprney's fees and expenses incurred, may be applied to the reduction of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage in
suth order and manner as Mortgagee may elect. ~

10. If all or any part of the Mortgaged Property or any interest therein is sold, assigned, transferred or conveyed by
Mortgagor without Mortgagee's prior written consent, then in any such event Mortgagee, in its sole discretion, may
declare all indebtedness secured hereby to be immediately due and payable without notice to Mortgagor. Mortgagee
may withhold consent in its sole discretion, or condition 1ts consent to any transfer of possession of, or an interest in,
the Mortgaged Property upon (1) the transferee's agreeing to pay a greater rate of interest on all or any part of the
ndebtedness secured hereby or to adjust the payment schedule of all or any part of the indebtedness secured hereby,
(i1) Mortgagee's approval of the creditworthiness of the transferee, and (iii) the transferee's payment to Mortgagee of 2
reasonable transfer or assumption fee, and payment of all recording fees and mortgage taxes.

{1. If all or any part of the Mortgaged Property shall be damaged or taken through condemnation (including any
damage or taking by any governmental authority or any other authority authorized by the laws of Alabama or the
United States of America, or any transfer by private sale in lieu thereof), either temporarily or permanently, the entire
. debiedness and other sums secured hereby shall, at the option of Mortgagee, become immediately due and payable.
Mortgagee shall be entitled to all compensation, awards, damages, claims, rights of action and proceeds of, or on
account of any damage or taking through condemnation and is hereby authorized, in Mortgagee's sole discretion, to
commence, appear in and prosecute, in its own of Mortgagor's name, any action or proceedings relating to any
condemnation, and to settle or compromise any claim in connection therewith. All such compensation, awards,
damages, claims, rights of action and proceeds, and any other payments or reliefs, and the right thereto, are hereby
issigned by Mortgagor to Mortgagee, who, after deducting therefrom all its expenses including, without limitation,
attorney's fees and expenses, may release any monies so received by it without affecting the lien of this Mortgage or
may apply the same, in such order and manner as Mortgagee shall elect, to the reduction of the indebtedness secured
by this Mortgage. Any balance of such monies then remaining shall be paid to Mortgagor. Mortgagor agrees {o execute
such further assignments of any condemnation compensation, awards, damages, claims, rights of action and proceeds
as Mortgagee may require.

12. The Mortgaged Property is in comphance, and Mortgagor shall in the future comply and cause the Mortgaged
Property to comply, with all applicable federal, state and local environmental laws, ordinances, and regulations
(collectively, the "Environmental Laws"). There are no pending claims or threats of pending claims against Mortgagor
or the Mortgaged Property by private, governmental or gdministrative authorities relating to environmental
impairment, or Environmental Laws. Mortgagor shall not use the Mortgaged Property in a manner which will result in
any non-complying disposal or release of any solid waste, hazardous wasle, hazardous substance, or other contaminant
(all as defined in the Environmental Laws) (collectively, "Hazardous Materials") in, on or under the Mortgaged
Irmpcﬂy, and covenants and agrees to keep, or cause the Mortgaged Property to be kept, free of any non-complying
l{azardous Materials. The Mortgagee from time to time may inspect, test and sample the Mortgaged Property for
compliance with Environmental Laws and may add the cost of same to the principal balance of the indebtedness
secured hereby. Mortgagor agrees that Mortgagee, in its sole discretion, may submit a copy of any environmental
leport or test results to federal and state environmental agencies, or any other governmental agency having regulatory
sontrol over the Mortgaged Property. In response to the presence of any such non-complying Hazardous Materials 1n,
s>n. or under the Mortgaged Property at any time, Mortgagor shall immediately take, at Mortgagor’s sole expense, all
remedial action required by the Environmental Laws or any judgment, consent decree, settlement or compromise with
respect to any claims in connection therewith. If Mortgagor fatls to take such remedial action, Mortgagee, in its sole
discretion, may take such remedial action and add any and all costs in connection therewith to the principal balance of
Lhe indebtedness secured hereby. Mortgagor shall immediately notify Mortgagee in writing of: (i) the discovery of any

ich non-complying Hazardous Materials in, on, or under the Mortgaged Property; (ii) any knowledge by Mortgagor

Ilhﬂt the Mortgaged Property does not comply with any Environmental Laws; (iii) any Hazardous Matenals claims or
|

- (RS Ly . e T TE—— T ST R Tea ¥
il L . s Tk Stinmenl- 1o~ B B TR IR RTINS S o

it o

- = n Comzrae e ek b P Y |



L - T T

conditions: and (iv) the discovery by Mortgagor of any occurrence or condition on any real property adjoining the
Mortgaged Property that is likely to cause the breach of the Environmental Laws as to the Mortgaged Property or any
parl thereof. Mortgagor shall defend, indemnify and hold Mortgagee and its directors, officers, agents and employees
hariless from and against all claims, demands, causes of action, liabilities, losses, costs and expenses (including,
without limitation, costs ofisuit, reasonable attorney's fees, fees of expert witnesses, engineering fees, and costs of any
environmental inspections, inquiries, audits, evaluations, assessments or other expenses) arising from or in connection
with (1) the presence in, on or under the Mortgaged Property of any Hazardous Materials, or any releases or discharges
of dny Hazardous Materials in, on, under or from the Mortgaged Property; (ii} any activity carned on or undertaken on
or off the Mortgaged Property, whether prior to, during, or after the term hereof, and whether by Mortgagor or any
predecessor in title or any officers, employees, agents, contractors or subcontractors of Mortgagor or any predecessor
in title, or any third persons at any time occupying or present on the Mortgaged Property, in connection with the
generation, manufacture, handling, use, treatment, removal, storage, decontamination, cleanup, transport or disposal of
any Hazardous Materials at any time in, on or under the Mortgaged Property, or (iii) any breach of any representation,
wajtanty or covenant under the terms of this Mortgage. The foregoing indemmnity extends to the contamination of any
praperty or natural resources arsing in connection with Hazardous Materials, irrespective of whether activities were or
will be undertaken in compliance with Environmental Laws or other applicable laws, regulations, codes and
ordinances. Mortgagor shall not place any underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks on the Mortgaged
Préperty without the prior written consent of Mortgagee. Mortgagor covenants and agrees 1o provide Mortgagor with a
copy of any and all correspondence, plans, specifications, reports, filings, and other documents relating to the
Martgaged Property submitted by Mortgagor to any federal or state environmental agency, or any other governmental
agency having regulatory control over the Mortgaged Property, and further covenants and agrees to provide Mortgagee
with notice and a copy of any and all environmenta! inspections and test results conducted in, on, or under the
Mprigaged Property. Any action taken by Mortgagee pursuant hereto shall be solely for Mortgagee's benefit.

13. All the covenants and agreements of Mortgagor herein contained shall extend to and bind its or their heirs,
executors, administrators, SUCCESSOLS and assigns, and such covenants and agreements and all options, rights,
privileges and powers herein given, granted or secured to Mortgagee shall inure to the benefit of the successors or
assigns of Mortgagee. The representations, warranties, codenants, indemnities, and other obligations of Mortgagor
contained herein shall survive the satisfaction of this Mortgage and shall remain in full force and effect thereafter. The
provisions of this Mortgage and any documents evidencing the indebtedness secured hereby are severable, and the
invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Mortgage or of any of said documents shall not affect the
validity and enforceability of the other provisions of this Mortgage or of said documents. The remedies provided to
Mortgagee herein are cumulative with the rights and remedies of Mortgagee at law and in equity, and such rights and
remedies may be exercised concurrently or consecutively. Time is of the essence with respect 1o every covenant

cantained in this Mortgage.

' 14. This Mortgage is and shall be deemed a security agreement as defined in the Alabama Uniform Commercial
Code for purposes of the Personal Property described herein. Mortgagor agrees to execute and deliver on demand such
other security agreements, financing statements and other documents as Mortgagee may reasonably request in order 1o
perfect its security interest or to impose the lien hereof more specifically upon any of the Personal Property. On
demand, Mortgagor will promptly pay all costs and expenses of filing financing statements, continuation statements,
partial releases, and termination statements deemed necessary or appropriate by Mortgagee 1o establish and maintain
the validity, perfection and priority of the security interest of Mortgagee hereby granted, or any modification thereof,
and all costs and expenses of any record searches reasonably required by Mortgagee. A copy of this Mortigage may be
filed as a financing statement in any public office.

15. The indebtedness hereby secured shall at once become due and payable and this Mortgage subject to foreclosure
as herein provided at the option of Mortgagee when and if any statement of lien is filed under the statutes of Alabama
relating to liens of mechanics and materalmen, without regard to the form and contents of such statement and without

egard to the existence or non-existence of the debt or any part thereof or to the lien on which such statement is based,
provided that said statement of lien is not otherwise satisfied by Mortgagor or bonded to the satisfaction of Mortgagee
within three (3} business days after the date of filing.

UPON CONDITION, HOWEVER, that if any and all indebtedness hereby secured (which in addition to the
principal sum set forth above with interest thereon shall include renewals and extensions thereof and all future
advances, payment of taxes and insurance, the satisfaction of prior encumbrances, and any other indebtedness owed to
Mortgagee before the satisfaction of this Mortgage) is fully paid as it shall become due and payable, and Mortgagor
does and performs all covenants and stipulations by it or them herein agreed to be done according to the tenor and
offect hereof, then and in that event only, this conveyance and the security interest herein granted shall be and become
null and void. :

|
SHOULD DEFAULT be made in the payment of any indebtedness hereby secured or any renewals or extensions

thereof or any part thereof, or should any interest thereon remain unpaid at maturity, or should default be made in the
rEpa}fmﬂnt of any sum expended by Mortgagee under the authority of any of the provisions of this Mortgage, or should
the interest of Mortgagee in the Mortgaged Property become endangered by reason of the enforcement of any lien or
¢ncumbrance thereon, or should a petition to condemn any part of the Mortgaged Property be filed by any authonty,
pperson or entity having power of eminent domain, or shouid any law, either federal or state, be passed imposing or
Authorizing the imposition of a specific tax upon this Mortgage or the indebtedness hereby secured, or permitting or
authorizing the deduction of any such tax trom the principal or interest secured by this Mortgage or by virtue of which
any tax or assessment upon the Mortgaged Property shall be charged against the owner of this Mortgage, or should at
any time any of the stipulations and covenants contained in this Mortgage or in any documents evidencing the
indebtedness secured hereby be declared invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, or should
Mortgagor fail to do and perform any other act or thing herein required or agreed to be done, THEN in any of said

vents the whole of the indebtedness hereby secured, or any portion or part thereof which may at said date not have

cen paid, with interest thereon, shali at once become due and payable and this Mortgage subject to foreclosure at the

ption of Mortgagee, notice of the exercise of such option being hereby expressly waived by Mortgagor, and

v tarreari-pa -y ke ey =Y T T T e = _. -"_. _'3 sl .r, T !J -

1
A, . .o ) roewr 1
T
. [
r oo I
[ ; - ,




o S a4 . J_m:_ S

Mprigagee shall have the right to enter upon and take possession of the Property and Improvements and after or
wilthout taking such possession to sell the same before the County Court House door considered the front or main door
to|the County Court House in the county or division of the county where the Property, or any substantial part of the
Property, is located, at public outery for cash, after first giving notice of the time, place and terms of such sale by
p%blicalinn once a week for three successive weeks prior to said sale in some newspaper published in said county; and

upon the payment of the purchase price, Morigagee, or owner of the indebtedness and this Mortgage, or auctioneer at
sajd sale, is authorized to execute to the purchaser for and in the name of Mortgagor a good and sufficient deed to the
Prrsperty and Improvements, or any part thereof, sold. |

‘Upon the occurrence of any event that would subject this Mortgage to foreclosure, Mortgagee shall have the rights
anid remedies of a secured party after default by its debtor under the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code, including,
without limitation, the right to take possession of any of the Personal Property and to sell the same at one or more
public or private sales, at the election of Mortgagee. At Mortgagee's request, Mortgagor agrees to assemble the
Personal Property and to make the same available to Mortgagee at such place as Mortgagee shall reasonably designate.
Mbrtgagor agrees that notice of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which any private sale or
other intended disposition of the Personal Property, or of any part thereof, will be held shall be sufficient if delivered
to] Morigagor or mailed to Mortgagor at the address set forth herein or such other address as Mortgagor shall have
furnished to Mortgagee in writing for that purpose, not less than seven days before the date of such sale or other
infended disposition of the Personal Property.

,{Mnngagec shall apply the proceeds of any sale or sales under this Mortgage as follows: First, to the expense of
ac’venising, selling and conveying (including a reasonable attorney's fee incurred by Mortgagee in connection
thirewith or in connection with any proceeding whatsoever, whether bankruptcy or otherwise, seeking to enjoin or stay
thic forcclosure of this Mortgage, or otherwise challenging the right of Mortgagee to foreclose this Mortgage); second,
toi the payment of any amounts that may have been expended or that may be appropriate to expend in paying
insurance, taxes, assessments, and other liens and mortgages, and in making repairs to the Mortgaged Property or any
prtj:rlinn thereof, together with interest thereon; third, to the payment of the indebtedness hereby secured and late
charges and interest thereon in such order as Mortgagee may elect, whether the same shall or shall not have fully
miatured at the date of said sale, but no interest shall be collected beyond the date of sale; and fourth, the balance, i
any, to be paid over to Mortgagor or to whomever then appears of record to be the owner of any of Mortgagor's
interest in the Mortgaged Property, including without limitation, any subordinate lienholder. Mortgagee may bid and
become the purchaser of the Mortgaged Property at any foreclosure sale hereunder. Mortgagor hereby waives any
requircment that the Property and Improvements be sold in separate tracts and agrees that Mortgagee, in 1ts solc

discretion, may sell the Property and Improvements en masse regardless of the number of parcels hereby conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Mortgagor has hereunto caused this Mortgage to be executed by 1ts duly authorized
officer this 24th day of April, 1998.

MORTGAGOR:

_ {Seal)

_(Scal)

WILLIAM GIBSON PLOTT

GENERIC PROPERTIES, L.L.C.

By: /Z:f’fﬂlé ,

] L
Adaf S. Balzli -
Its Manager

(Seal)




STATE OF ALABAMA)

CQUNTY OF JEFFERSON)

[, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that ADAM S. BALZLI and
WILLIAM GIBSON PLOTT, whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who are known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said conveyance, they executed the same
vojuntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal, this 24th day of April, 1998.

Notary Public o . | +
My commission expires: P o

st & 1993_152?4

|

I

{

|

|

)

|

|
|

STATE OF ALABAMA)

]

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON)
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that ADAM S. BALZLI,

wliose name as Manager of GENERIC PROPERTIES, L.L.C., an Alabama limited liability company, is signed to the
foregoing conveyance, and who 1s known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the
cdntents of said conveyance, he, as such Manager and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the

adt of said limited liability company on the day the same bears date.
umprig, 1998.

‘Given under my hand and official seal, this 1 dayw

- m m i om o o o -

i Notary Public
E My commission expires:

This document was prepared by:

Beth O'Neill Roy
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P.C.

1900 SouthTrust Tower
420 North 20th Street
Birmingham, AL 35203-3204

inst % 19398-— 15274

- 4
04/2871998-1327
op:04 PH CERTIFIED

SHELBY COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE
0ot WED {17.00




